

FILED
11-15-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2020AP001876-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

TOMAS JAYMITCHELL HOYLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF

THOMAS B. AQUINO
Assistant State Public Defender
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender
Post Office Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707-7862
(608) 266-1971
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant-
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	4
Issue Presented	8
Statement of the Case	9
I. Introduction	9
II. Procedural History	11
III. Factual Background	12
A. The Evidence at Trial.....	12
B. The State’s arguments concerning “uncontroverted evidence.”	14
Argument.....	17
I. The prosecutor’s repeated argument that Hoyle should be convicted because the alleged victim’s testimony was “uncontroverted” violated Hoyle’s Fifth Amendment right not to testify at trial, as he was the only person who could controvert her testimony.....	17
A. The State ignores the broad and long held consensus that arguments that the evidence is “uncontradicted” when only the defendant can contradict the government’s case violates the defendant’s right not to testify at trial.....	17

B. Only Hoyle could have contradicted Hannah’s sexual assault allegations..... 27

C. The “context” of the prosecutor’s comments was that he was arguing that the jury should convict Hoyle because there was no evidence controverting Hannah’s accusations..... 30

D. The State misreads Wisconsin precedent. To the extent that language in prior cases conflict with the proper application of the *Morrison* test, the language should be clarified. 35

Conclusion 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. State</i> , 312 Ark. 19, 846 S.W.2d 655 (1993)	24, 28
<i>Bies v. State</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 322, 193 N.W.2d 46 (1972)	35
<i>Bontempo v. Fenton</i> , 692 F.2d 954 (3d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Butler v. Rose</i> , 686 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Dunn v. State</i> , 118 Wis. 82, 94 N.W. 646 (1903)	18
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	20, 21
<i>Hamilton v. Mullin</i> , 436 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 23
<i>Hovey v. Ayers</i> , 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Lam Yee v. State</i> , 132 Wis. 527, 112 N.W. 425 (1907)	18
<i>Linden v. United States</i> , 296 F. 104 (3d Cir. 1924)	19
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 79 Wis. 165, 48 N.W. 119 (1891).....	9, 18
<i>Morrison v. United States</i> , 6 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1925)	passim
<i>Raper v. Mintzes</i> , 706 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1983)..	19, 24
<i>Rhoades v. Henry</i> , 598 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)	23

<i>Runnels v. Hess</i> , 653 F.2d 1359 (10th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>State v. Albright</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 122, 291 N.W.2d 487 (1980)	17
<i>State v. Doss</i> , 2008 WI 93, 312 Wis. 2d 570, 754 N.W.2d 150	passim
<i>State v. Feela</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 249, 304 N.W.2d 152 (Ct. App. 1981)	26
<i>State v. Jaimes</i> , 2006 WI App 93, 292 Wis. 2d 656, 715 N.W.2d 669.....	26, 36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 121 Wis.2d 237, 358 N.W.2d 824 (Ct.App. 1984)	9, 11, 26, 27
<i>State v. Keesecker</i> , 222 W. Va. 139, 663 S.E.2d 593 (2008)	24, 28
<i>State v. Lindvig</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 100, 555 N.W.2d 197 (Ct. App. 1996)	26
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2001 WI App 192, 247 Wis. 2d 466, 634 N.W.2d 325.....	26
<i>State v. Pharr</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 334, 340 N.W.2d 498 (1983)	26
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 99 Wis. 2d 46, 298 N.W.2d 239 (Ct. App. 1980)	26
<i>State v. Scutchings</i> , 2009 ND 8, 759 N.W.2d 729	24, 28
<i>State v. Werlein</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 445, 401 N.W.2d 848 (Ct. App. 1987)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26

<i>Taylor v. Medeiros</i> , 983 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Bey</i> , 188 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Cotnam</i> , 88 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 82 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Hano</i> , 922 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)..	24, 25, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Ga. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 23 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 918 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>United States v. Mellen</i> , 393 F.3d 175 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 177 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Muscarella</i> , 585 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Rand</i> , 835 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)..	passim

<i>United States v. Sandstrom</i> , 594 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Sotomayor-Teijeiro</i> , 499 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Werner v. State</i> , 189 Wis. 26, 206 N.W. 898 (1926)	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.A. § 3481	18
Other Authorities	
Wis JI—Criminal 103	31
Wis JI—Criminal 140	31
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
